Session Laws Of Hawaii

Passed By The

First State Legislature

Special Session

1960

ACT 1

A Bill for An Act Making An Appropriation for a New Waiakea Intermediate School, Hilo, Hawaii.

Be it Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of the general revenues of the State of Hawaii, not otherwise appropriated, the sum of \$117,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, to the county of Hawaii for the purpose of aiding in the construction of a new Waiakea Intermediate School, Hilo, Hawaii; provided that any uncommitted funds on June 30, 1961, shall revert to the general fund of the State.

SECTION 2. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

(Approved June 29, 1960.) H.B. 8.